

ITEM NO.22

COURT NO.2

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SWrit Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).299/2025

DR. K.A. PAUL @ KILARI ANAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 91905/2025 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON

Date : 01-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Chandrashekhara Bharathi, Adv.
Mr. Nakul Madhan, Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard the petitioner, who has appeared in person.
2. It seems to us that it is desirable to issue notice to all the States and Union Territories.
3. Consequently, let notices be issued to all the States and Union Territories, including respondent Nos.2 to 6, through their respective Chief Secretaries, returnable on 18.08.2025.
4. Notice be served on the standing counsel, who shall have necessary instructions on the date fixed.
5. Notice be issued to respondent Nos.7 to 14, returnable on the same date.
6. Respondent Nos.10-14, however, be served through dasti process whereas respondent Nos.7-9 are permitted to be served through their standing counsel.

7. Learned counsel for the respondent-Union of India seeks and is granted two weeks' time to file the counter affidavit.
8. The parties shall be heard on interim directions on the date fixed.
9. List on 18.08.2025.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR