

ITEM NO.31

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).299/2025

DR. K.A. PAUL @ KILARI ANAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 186436/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 274490/2025 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 274483/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Date : 19-12-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General for India

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Chitvan Sinhal, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pndey, Adv.

Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.

Ms. Ameya Vikrama Thanvi, Adv.

Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

Mr. Krishna Kant Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.

Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

Mr. Arvind P. Datar, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Pritha Srikumar Iyer, AOR

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.

Ms. Shalini Singh, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR

Mr. Shivendra Dwivedi, A.A.G.

Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR

Ms. Onmichon Ramrar, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Sarasawat, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Arunabha Ganguli, Adv.

Ms. Rukhmini Bobde, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Amlaan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jatin Dhamija, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Aren, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Sharma, AOR
Mrs. Swati Bhushan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Payal Gola, Adv.

Ms. Shraddha Chirania, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

Mr. Shubham Jain, AOR

Mr. Akhil Anand, Adv.
Ms. Vishrutyi Sahni, Adv.
Ms. Muskaan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Dheeraj Nair, AOR

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Abhinabh Garg, Adv.
Mr. E.C. Agrawala, AOR

Ms. Tanvi Tuhina, Adv.
Mr. Abhyudaya Shishodia, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Rastogi, Adv.
Mr. Aryan Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Ripul Swati Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Arushi Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Azmat Hayat Amanullah, AOR
Ms. Rebecca Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

Mr. G.M. Kawoosa, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Debojit Borkakati, AOR

Ms. Pragya Baghel, Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Sagar, AOR
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gunjesh Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Kumarmangalam, Adv.
Mr. Manoneet Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.
Mr. Nilendra P. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Ms. Disha Singh, AOR
Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Varun Chugh, Adv.
Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Adv.
Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Ms. Samapika Biswal, AOR
Ms. Mehak Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR
Ms. Ishita Bist, Adv.
Ms. Ambika Atrey, Adv.
Mr. Navneet Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Singh Bundela, AOR
Mr. Arpit Garg, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Although one of the prayers made in the instant writ petition, namely, for enactment of a legislation addressing online

betting apps, has been effectively addressed, learned Solicitor General of India seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file counter affidavit on behalf of the Union of India with respect to the other prayers.

2. The other respondents may also file their counter affidavits, meanwhile.

3. Let T.C.(C) No.133/2025 and other connected matters be also tagged with this matter.

4. Post the matter for hearing on 21.01.2026.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR